

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

Electronically Filed  
Apr 05 2022 03:44 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

BARBARA CEGAVSKE, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS NEVADA  
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Appellant,

vs.

ROBERT HOLLOWOOD, et al.

Respondents.

**Supreme Court Case No. 84420**

District Court No.: 21 OC 00182 1B

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

*Appeal from the First Judicial District Court  
Judge James E. Wilson Jr., Case No. 21 OC 00182 1B.*

---

Wayne Klomp, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 10109  
GREAT BASIN LAW  
1783 Trek Trail  
Reno, Nevada 89521  
(775) 770-0386  
wayne@greatbasinlawyer.com  
*Attorney for Appellant Barbara  
Cegavske*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Routing Statement.....2

Statement of the Issues.....3

Statement of the Case.....4

    I.    Nature of the Case .....4

    II.   Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below .....4

Statement of Facts .....5

Summary of the Argument.....8

Argument.....9

    I.    Standard of Review .....11

    II.   This Court Should Reverse the Lower Court Because the Plain Language  
          of the Constitution Reserves the People’s Right to Propose and Enact or  
          Reject Questions Raised by Initiative Petition—The Constitution Does Not  
          Tolerate Withdrawal of a Verified Petition by a Petition Sponsor. ....12

        A.  The Plain Language of the Constitutional Initiative Petition Process  
            Requires a Vote on Verified Initiative Petitions. ....13

        B.  The Right of 10 Percent of the Voters to Propose an Initiative Petition Is  
            Clear on the Face of the Constitution and Cannot Be Altered by the  
            Petition’s Sponsor or Limited by the Legislature.....15

        C.  The Power of the Electorate to Enact or Reject a Verified Initiative  
            Petition Cannot Be Modified or Eliminated by the Legislature—  
            Questions Raised by Verified Petition Shall Appear on the Ballot. ....18

        D.  The Mandatory Duty of the Secretary of State to Place the Initiative  
            Petition on the Ballot is Consistent with the Rights Reserved to the  
            People to both Propose and Enact or Reject the Petition. ....20

            1.  The Secretary of State’s mandatory duty to place verified initiative  
                petitions on the ballot confirms the rights reserved to the people to  
                propose and enact or reject petitions.....21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

2. The district court erred by issuing the writs of mandate and prohibition because the law does not recognize any duty placed upon the Secretary of State to withdraw the Initiative Petitions. .26

III. This Court Should Reverse Because the Legislature Cannot Interfere with the Initiative Petition Process or the Rights of the People. ....28

Conclusion .....30

Addendum .....32

Attorney’s Certificate.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bordwell v. Dills</i> , 66 S.W. 646 (Ark. 1902).....	16
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 544 U.S. 570 (2008).....	12
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013).....	16
<i>Foley v. Kennedy</i> , 110 Nev. 1295, 885 P.2d 583 (1995).....	28
<i>Goldfield Con. M. Co. v. State</i> , 60 Nev. 241, 106 P.2d 613 (1940).....	22
<i>Goldman v. Bryan</i> , 106 Nev. 30, 787 P.2d 372 (1990).....	28
<i>McKay v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 102 Nev. 644, 730 P.2d 438 (1986).....	13
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008).....	13
<i>Mineral Cnty. v. State Dep't of Conservancy</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 20 P.3d 800 (2001).....	26
<i>Nev. Mining Ass'n v. Erdoes</i> , 117 Nev. 531, 26 P.3d 753 (2001).....	12
<i>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 141 P.3d 339 (2006).....	29
<i>Nevadans for the Protection of Property Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>Rea v. City of Reno</i> , 76 Nev. 483, 357 P.2d 585 (1960).....	passim
<i>Round Hill Gen. Imp. Dist. v Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 637 P.2d 534 (1981).....	26
<i>State v. District Court</i> , 52 Nev. 379, 287 P. 957 (1930).....	22
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 52 Nev. 216, 285 P. 511 (1930).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Strickland v. Waymire</i> , 126 Nev. 230, 235 P.3d 605 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Veil v. Bennet</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 22, 348 P.3d 684 (2015).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITITES**  
(continued)

*We The People ex rel. Angle v. Miller*,  
124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....29  
*Wilson v. Koontz*,  
76 Nev. 33, 348 P.2d 231 (1960)..... passim

**Statutes**

NRS 0.025(1)(d).....21  
NRS 2.090 .....1  
NRS 295.015 .....5, 17  
NRS 295.026 ..... passim  
NRS 295.026(1)(a).....17  
NRS 295.056 .....14  
NRS 34.310 .....1

**Other Authorities**

1961 Nev. Stat. 813-17 .....9  
Assembly Bill 495 (2021).....6, 23  
Attorney General’s Opinion No. 379 (July 14, 1930) ..... 17, 18  
Black’s Law Dictionary 1653 (11th Ed. 2019).....21  
Nev. Legislature, Sen. Daily Journal (Feb. 1, 2021) .....6

**Rules**

NRAP 17(a)(11).....2  
NRAP 17(a)(2).....2  
NRAP 28(f) .....10  
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....1  
NRAP 4(a)(1).....1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Nev. Const. art 19, § 2(1)..... passim  
Nev. Const. art 19, § 5 ..... 10, 21  
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2(2)..... 6, 14, 16  
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2(3)..... passim
